
By receiving this Agenda Pack electronically you have 
saved the Authority approx. £           in printing costs

AGENDA

Committee CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date and Time 
of Meeting

TUESDAY, 16 FEBRUARY 2016, 10.00 AM

Venue COMMITTEE ROOM 4 - COUNTY HALL

Membership Councillor Richard Cook (Chairperson)
Councillors Boyle, Chaundy, Gordon, Joyce, Morgan, Murphy, 
Dianne Rees and Lynda Thorne 

Mrs P Arlotte (Roman Catholic representative), Carol Cobert (Church in 
Wales representative), Ms Catrin Lewis (Parent Governor 
Representative) and Mrs Hayley Smith (Parent Governor 
Representative)

Time 
approx.

1  Apologies for Absence  

To receive apologies for absence.

10.00 
am

2  Declarations of Interest  

To be made at the start of the agenda item in question, in accordance 
with the Members’ Code of Conduct.

3  Draft Budget Proposals 2016/2017 - Corporate Overview  (Pages 1 
- 110)

Corporate Overview

(i) Christine Salter (Section 151 Officer) will provide a short verbal 
presentation giving a corporate overview of the 2016/2017 
Budget Proposals.

(ii) Members’ Questions

3.a Social Services – 10.25 pm

(i) Councillor Sue Lent, Cabinet Member, Early Years, Children 
and Families.  To make a statement on her portfolio’s element of 

10.10 
am



the Corporate Plan, draft budget proposals and its linkages to 
the Corporate Plan.

(ii) Tony Young to make a presentation on the Children’s Services 
element of the draft budget and in particular the draft Cabinet 
Proposals and associated papers.

(iii) Members’ Questions

3.b Education – 11.10 am

(i) Councillor Sarah Merry, Cabinet Member, Education, to make a 
statement on the Education element of the Corporate Plan, draft 
budget proposals and its linkages to the Corporate Plan.

(ii) Neill Hardee, Head of Performance Resources and Services for 
Education, to make a presentation on the Education draft 
budget and in particular the draft Cabinet Proposals, and 
associated papers.

(iii) Andrew Gregory to make a presentation on the School 
Transport draft budget proposals.

3.c City Operations – 12.00 midday

(i) Councillor Peter Bradbury, Cabinet Member, Community 
Development, Co-operatives & Social Enterprise to make a 
statement on the Children’s Play draft budget proposals.

(ii) Andrew Gregory to make a presentation on the Children’s Play 
Service Budget and in particular the draft Cabinet budget 
proposals, and associated papers.

(iii) Members’ Questions

4  Draft Child Sexual Exploitation Strategy  (Pages 111 - 118)

(i) Scrutiny Officer to introduce the Task &  Finish Inquiry 
comments on the Draft Strategy Child Sexual Exploitation 
Strategy.

(ii) Members’ Questions

12.30 
pm

5  Way Forward  12.40 
pm

6  Date of next meeting  

The date of the next regular meeting of the Children and Young People 
Scrutiny Committee is 15 March 2016 @ 4.30 pm



Marie Rosenthal
Director Governance and Legal Services

Date:  Wednesday, 10 February 2016
Contact:  Mandy Farnham, 
029 2087 2618, Mandy.Farnham@cardiff.gov.uk

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg



This page is intentionally left blank



CITY OF CARDIFF COUNCIL
CYNGOR DINAS CAERDYDD

CHILDREN and YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

16 February 2016

DRAFT CORPORATE PLAN 2016 – 2018 and 2016/17 DRAFT CABINET 
BUDGET PROPOSALS 

Purpose of Report

1. To provide Members with context for the scrutiny of the sections of the 

Council’s draft Corporate Plan 2016 – 18 and draft Cabinet 2016/17 

Budget Proposals that relate to Directorates falling within the remit of this 

Committee.

Structure of Papers

2. Attached to this report, Members will find a copy of relevant sections of the 

draft Corporate Plan 2016 – 2018 and draft Cabinet budget papers 

2016/17 that fall within this Committee’s remit, and which Members may 

wish to scrutinise during the meeting. The papers include:

 Corporate Plan 2016 -18  Extract containing sections relevant to 

Children an
[...]
ially provide a 

short outline of the final Welsh Government proposals as they impact on 

the Committee’s terms of reference, and be available to answer questions 

that Members might have on this. Individual Cabinet Members and 

Directors will then in turn present the sections of the Corporate Plan and 

Draft Cabinet Budget proposals that fall within their area of responsibility.

Background

5. The Council’s Constitution allows for Scrutiny Committees to consider the 

draft Cabinet Budget Proposals prior to their consideration by the Cabinet 

and Full Council.

6. This Scrutiny Committee meeting will focus on those areas of the draft 

budget proposals that fall within this Committee’s terms of reference, 

together with the alignment of those proposals with the areas of the 

Corporate Plan that impact on the lives of children and young people in 

Cardiff. Members will therefore be presented with the budget proposals for 

the following Directorates: Social Services (Children’s Services) Education 

and Lifelong Learning; and City Operations.

7. Following the Scrutiny Committee meeting, the Chair will detail the 

Committee’s comments or recommendations in correspondence to the 

Cabinet, for their consideration prior to finalising their budget proposals. 

Page 3



The Cabinet will consider their draft Cabinet budget proposals at their 

meeting on 18 February 2016, and at that meeting the Cabinet will formally 

recommend their budget recommendations for consideration and adoption 

by Full Council, at its meeting on 25 February 2016, however as the final 

settlement is not due to announced until the 2 March, consideration by 

Council is still subject to review.

Corporate Plan 2016 - 2018

8. The Draft Corporate Plan is attached at Appendix 1.  It is structured as 

follows:

 Foreword by the Leader of the Council; 

 Our Visions for Cardiff; 

 Delivering our Vision;

 Pressures facing the City; 

 The need to Prioritise; 

 Sections setting 
[...]
his section of the report provides the Committee with an opportunity to 

consider the draft Cabinet budget proposals and their alignment to the 

Children’s Services section of the Corporate Plan 2016 - 2018, which 

relate to this Committee’s terms of reference. Tony Young Director of 

Social Services will present the budget savings and answer any questions 

Members may have. The proposals are contain in the  four key documents 

which are appended (4, 7, 8, & 9) to this report::

 Controllable Budget Analysis 2016/17 (Appendix 7) - This 

financial information sheet provides the relationship between the 

Social Services 2015/16 detailed controllable budget lines and budget 

proposals for the 2016/17 budget.

 Cabinet Budget Proposals Summary (Appendix 8) –The table 

provide a detailed analysis, of the budget saving proposed as well as 

showing the employees cost and the external spend element of the 

savings. To enable Members to identify those items falling within the 

terms of reference of this Committee the following lines have been 

identified as Children’s Services – total proposed savings - 

£2,035,000 - (lines 134-138 & 146 & 147) 

Page 11



 Financial Pressures (Appendix 4) – The appendix extract provides 

details of the Financial Pressures that have been identified for 

2016/17 totalling £953,000 lines 8 to 12.

 Capital Programme 2016 - 2021 (Appendix 9) The appendix extract 

provides the capital projects proposed over the next five years falling 

within the terms of reference of this Committee, the following line has 

been identified:

  Children Services Accommodation Strategy - 2017/18 £560,000 – 

line 27. 

Page 12



Education and Lifelong Learning

a) Corporate Plan 2016 - 2018

28.The Corporate Plan sets out the key issues, priorities, resources and most 

importantly outcomes for the Education and Lifelong Learning Directorate 

(attached at Appendix 1, pages 14 -19). Councillor Sarah Merry, Cabinet 

Member for Education,
[...]
order to achieve the above the Council will:  Lead Member

Improve multi agency arrangements:
•  to ensure the early identification of children and young people at risk of not progressing to ongoing 

education, training or employment after leaving school; and
•  to ensure that identified children and young people receive early and appropriate support

Strengthen and extend the existing ‘lead worker’ model to directly support the transition of young people 
from school into employment, utilising European Social Fund resources to extend capacity for the next 3 
years

Improve information sharing and tracking systems between partners for young people pre and post 16 by 
September 2016

Implement the Welsh Government Youth Guarantee and Cardiff Commitment to ensure appropriate 
progression routes for all learners by September 2016

Enhance the range of opportunities for young people to develop employability skills and secure employment 
in Cardiff

Cllr Sarah Merry

Cllr Sarah Merry

Cllr Sarah Merry

2 Commitment

3 Measuring Progress

Cllr Phil Bale

Cllr Sarah Merry

Measure Target 2016/17

96.5%

97%

99.5%

% of Year 11 leavers making a successful transition from compulsory schooling to education, employment or 
training

% of Year 13 leavers making a successful transition from compulsory schooling to education, employment or 
training

% of young people in Cardiff Schools achieving a recognised qualification by the end of Year 11

Page 52



Priority 4: 

Working together to transform services

› PRIORITY 4: WORKING TOGETHER TO TRANSFORM SERVICES

Page 53



34

› THE CITY OF CARDIFF COUNCIL       CORPORATE PLAN 2016-18

Priority 4: Working together to transform services

The Council recognises that there is an 
urgent need to change the way it delivers 
many services to ensure that their long 
term sustainability is secured and that 
underperformance in some statutory services 
is addressed. In order to do so, a rolling 
three year Organisational Development 
Pr
[...]
r of Green Flag parks and open 
spaces

% of people cycling to work

PAM

PAM

Local

Local

Local

93.8%

6.9%

44%

9

8%

86.8%

6.8%

43%

9

9%

Target 
90%

Target 
7%

43.9%

9

9.2%

90%

7%

44%

10

10%

96.9%

11.9

-

-

-

Measure Type 2013-
2014

2014-
2015

2015-
2016

2016-
2017

Wales 
Av. 
2014-15

Rank Lead 
Member

Current 
Direction 
of Travel

90%

7%

45%

10

10%

2017-
2018

22

7

-

-

-

Cllr Bob 
Derbyshire

Cllr Ramesh 
Patel

Cllr Ramesh 
Patel

Cllr Bob 
Derbyshire

Cllr Ramesh 
Patel

Page 66



47

Improvement Objective 3.3: All young people 
in Cardiff make a successful transition into 
employment, education or training

Key:  NSI= National Strategic Indicator | PAM= Public Accountability Measure 
2015-16 result: Where results for 2015-16 is not available, the set target is included. 

Increase the % of Year 11 leavers making 
a successful transition from compulsory 
schooling to education, employment or 
training from 95.7% in 2015 (i.e. 4.3% 
NEET) to at least the Wales average by 
2018

Increase the % of Year 13 leavers making 
a successful transition from compulsory 
schooling to education, employment or 
training from 95.6% in 2015 (i.e. 4.4% 
NEET) to at least the Wales average by 
2018

Percentage of young people in Cardiff 
Schools achieving a recognised qualification 
by the end of Year 11.

Local

Local

Local

95.1%

(4.9%
 NEET)
95.8%

(4.2% 
NEET)
99.3%

(0.7% no 
quals) 

95.7%

(4.3% 
NEET)
95.6%

(4.4% 
NEET)
98.9%

(1.1% 
no quals)

PROV
95.5%

(4.5% 
NEET)

PROV
97.4%

(2.6% 
NEET)
98.8%

(1.2% no 
quals)

96.5%

(3.5% 
NEET)

97%

(3% 
NEET)
99.5%

(0.5% no 
quals)

AY 2013/14

96.9%

(3.1% 

NEET)

AY 2013/14

95.1%

(4.9% 

NEET)

1.2%

Measure Type Rank Lead 
Member

Current 
Direction 
of Travel

97%

(3% 
NEET)

97%

(3% 
NEET)

100%

AY 

2013/14

20

AY 

2013/14

11

-

Cllr Sarah 
Merry

Cllr Sarah 
Merry

Cllr Sarah 
Merry

2013-
2014 
Result
(Academic 
yr 2012/13)

2014-
2015 
Result
(Academic 
yr 2013
[...]
es (14.00) (14.00)

9 Delete Materials recycling Reshaping Services (5.00) (5.00)

10 Delete Household Waste Recycling Centres (.70) (.70)

11 Delete Improved automated security at Lamby Way depot (2.00) (2.00)

12 Create *Supplementary Planning Guidance 2.00 2.00

13 Create City Centre / Neighbourhood Street Cleansing & Drainage /Gully Cleaning 9.00 9.00

14 Create *Visible Street Scene Services 3.00 3.00

City Operations Net Position (3.00) (13.00) 0.00 0.00 (50.70) 14.00 (52.70)

15 Delete Continued roll out of the Libraries/Hub Strategy (9.00) (9.00)

16 Delete Review of Reablement Services (4.00) (4.00)

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 (13.00) 0.00 (13.00)

17 Delete Reduction in Cabinet Office (1.00) (1.00) (2.00)

(1.00) (1.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 (2.00)

18 Delete Service Redesign of Strategic Estates (1.30) (1.30)

19 Delete Alternative model for the delivery of the Taxi Marshalling service (3.00) (3.00)

20 Delete Rationalisation of Culture, Venues and Events Sales, Marketing & Advertising Functions (3.00) (3.00)

Economic Development Net Position 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 (7.30) 0.00 (7.30)

21 Delete Reduction in central costs for the Education of Children not in School (8.40) (8.40)

22 Delete Reduction in centrally retained budgets for supporting Childcare Providers (2.00) (2.00)

23 Delete Further rationalisation of Education Service business processes (1.00) (1.00) (1.00) (3.00)

24 Delete Reduction in staffing for Performance Management (1.00) (1.00)

25 Delete Youth Service Budget (22.00) (22.00)

EMPLOYEE IMPLICATIONS OF BUDGET 

All figures are expressed in terms of full time equivalent posts

Corporate Management Net Position

Communities , Housing and Customer Services Net Position

Note that where savings proposals are part year and have a staff implication, this appendix identifies the head count implication in the year saving commences. There may be 

additional TUPE implications of alternative delivery model proposals.

P
age 85



Ref
Impact on 

posts
Savi
[...]
 Crossing Patrols - realignment of budget to reflect the staffing structure. There

will be no change to the number of crossings supported by patrols. Locations will be

reviewed as officers retire.

AI 570 50 0 0 0 50
Detailed 

plan in place
Green Green Green

Transport, Planning & 

Sustainability

83
Education & 

Lifelong Learning

Rationalisation of centrally held budgets for school related issues - a

reduction in centrally held budgets that fund school initiatives which will fall out in

2016/17, or costs within schools for which the full responsibility will be delegated

to schools as part of the 2016/17 school budget strategy. This will include savings

identified nationally, through the revision of the All Wales Service Level

Agreement with the WJEC for the provision of educational services to schools

and the current energy efficiency invest to save scheme.

A 1,496 0 569 0 0 569
Detailed 

plan in place
Green Green Green Education  

84
Education & 

Lifelong Learning

Reduction in costs of placements with other Local Authorities - when a pupil has a

statement of Special Educational Need and has been placed in a school or educational

establishment outside of Cardiff, the educational costs have to be met by Cardiff Council.

In 2015/16 there are 146 pupils placed in local authorities other than Cardiff, an

increasing number of whom have placements being charged at enhanced rates or with

additional support costs. Officers will work with the Health Authority to improve joint

commissioning arrangements with clear targets for reducing costs from other local

authority placements.

G 5,570 0 150 0 0 150
Detailed 

plan in place

Red-

Amber
Red-Amber

Red-

Amber
Education  

85
Education & 

Lifelong Learning

Reduction in number of Looked After Children placed Out Of County - 81 of the current

Out Of County placements are children who are also Looked After. Officers will work

with colleagues in Children's Services to identify children who potentially could be

brought back into County and educated within an existing Cardiff provision.

G 5,570 0 100 0 0 100
Detailed 

plan in place

Red-

Amber
Red-Amber

Red-

Amber
Education  

86
Education & 

Lifelong Learning

Reduction in number of new placements - the age profile of children currently placed

out of county will mean that there are a significant number who will cease to be the

financial responsibility of the Council during 2016/17 financial year. Officers will work

with the Health Authority, Children's Services, the Vale of Glamorgan Council and other

neighbouring authorities to significantly reduce the numbers of new placements

required outside of Cardiff. This will be complimented by the review work currently

being undertaken with regards to the capacity and range of SEN Specialist provision

within Cardiff.

G 5,570 0 680 0 0 680
Detailed 

plan in place

Red-

Amber
Red-Amber

Red-

Amber
Education  

87
Education & 

Lifelong Learning

Rationalisation of staff costs centrally retained to provide services of a specialised

nature - The savings will be achieved by a restructure of the Specialist SEN teams.
H 374 60 0 0 0 60

Detailed 

plan in place

Amber-

Green

Amber-

Green

Amber-

Green
Education  

Budget
Saving

Risk Analysis

1 of 3

P
age 103



 

DIRECTORATE BUDGET SAVINGS PROPOSAL SUMMARY 2016/17 Appendix 8

Employee Other Income TBC 2016/17

No Directorate Proposal X Ref £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 Status Residual
Achievabili

ty
EIA Cabinet Portfolio

Budget
Saving

Risk Analysis

88
Education & 

Lifelong Learning

Reduction in central costs for the Education of Children not in School - over the past

three financial years there has been a reduction in the level of central subsidy for pupils

who are not educated in school. This saving will be achieved through the examination of

a different delivery model for tuition through the commissioning of an external agency

as opposed to direct employment of tutors which will reduce th
[...]
 serious case reviews revealed, the 
effectiveness of the LSCB is a critical element of managing CSE in an area.  
Therefore, it is recommended that these arrangements be explicitly stated in the 
Strategy document being considered by Cabinet.

Action Plan to implement the CSE Strategy

Members recommend that this be updated, as some of the actions specified in the 
Plan should have been achieved and implemented by the date of this response and 
by the time it is considered by Cabinet.  Where this is the case, this should be 
reflected in updates to the Strategy document and Plan.

Performance targets and measures should also be included in the Action Plan to 
ensure that a thorough and proper review of the Action Plan can be achieved in 
October 2016.  

Page 118


	Agenda
	3 Draft Budget Proposals 2016/2017 - Corporate Overview
	Item 3 - App 1 Corporate Plan 2016-18
	Item 3 - App 2a Summary of Post Consultation Changes
	Item 3 - App 2b Amendments since consultation proposals
	Item 3 - App 2c Schedule of Amendments since consultation
	Item 3 - App 3a Budget Savings Overview 2016-2017
	Item 3 - App 3b Council wide budget savings proposals 2016-2017
	Item 3 - App 3c Addressable Budget Savings
	Item 3 - App 4 Financial Pressures
	Item 3 - App 5 Employee Implications of Budget
	Item 3 - App 6 Budget Consultation Executive summary
	Item 3 - App 7 Controllable Budget  Analysis
	Item 3 - App 8 Budget Savings
	Item 3 - App 9 Capital Programme Expenditure
	Item 3 - App 10 Education Controllable Budget

	4 Draft Child Sexual Exploitation Strategy
	Item 4 - App A CSE Strategy




Minutes of the meeting


CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

16 FEBRUARY 2016

Present: Councillor Richard Cook (Chairperson), Councillors Boyle, Chaundy, 
Joyce, Morgan, Murphy, Dianne Rees and Lynda Thorne

Co-opted Members: Carol Cobert (Church in Wales representative)

67 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillor Iona Gordon, Patricia Arlotte and Catrin 
Lewis.

68 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

The Chairperson reminded Members of their responsibility under Part 3 of the 
Members’ Code of Conduct.  

Personal Interests were declared in Agenda Item 3b by Councillor Dianne Rees on 
the basis that she is the Deputy Chair of St Mellons C.I.W Primary School; Councillor 
Murphy on the basis that his wife is a courier on the Ysgol Coed y Gof School Bus; 
and Councillor Boyle on the basis that his son has a statement of Special 
Educational Needs.

69 :   DRAFT BUDGET PROPOSALS 2016/2017 - CORPORATE OVERVIEW 

This report provided Members with an opportunity to consider those items contained 
in the draft Corporate Plan and draft Budgetary Proposals that fall within the 
responsibility of the Committee. These will be considered by Cabinet on 18th 
February, prior to being considered by the whole Council on 25th February.  The 
report also detailed the changes to the draft budget post-consultation and provided 
details of the changes to the draft budget post-consultation and the impact of the 
draft budget savings proposals within Directorates.  

Draft Corporate Plan and Budgetary Overview 2016/17  

The Chairperson welcomed Councillor Hinchey (Cabinet Member – Corporate 
Services and Performance), Christine Salter (Section 151 Officer, Corporate Director 
– Resources), Ian Allwood (Head of Finance) and Edward Janes (Cardiff Research 
Centre) to the meeting.

The Chairperson the Cabinet Member to make a statement.  Councillor Hinchey 
advised that the authority has achieved £200 million savings over the last 10 years; 
£99 million in the last 3 years.  The forecasted budgetary gap of £45.6m has 
decreased due to a better than expected budget settlement from Welsh Government, 
however the settlement still represents a cut.  

The budgetary consultation process had received 3348 responses, Councillor 
Hinchey advised that any amendments to the initial draft budget proposals would still 
ensure that the budget would focus on the Authority’s 4 key priorities, namely:



 Better education and skills for all
 Supporting vulnerable people
 Creating more and better paid jobs
 Working together to transform services

Members were provided with a presentation on the Draft Corporate Plan and 
Budgetary Overview 2016/17.

The Chairperson invited Members to comment, raise questions and seek further 
clarification on the information received.  Those discussions are summarised as 
follows:

 The Committee sought confirmation that the delegated school budget would 
not be less than last year; particularly bearing in mind the final settlement was 
more favourable than expected.  The Cabinet Member stated that he was 
confident that it would be no less than the current figure.

 Members queried the impact of the school inflationary budgetary pressures 
and were advised that whilst schools needed to make efficiency savings 
Cardiff has the highest school delegation rate at 86.6% and that schools are in 
a position to utilise that money as they so wish.  

 The Committee asked whether or not a per pupil funding figure could be 
provided for this year and Members were advised by Officers that whilst 
figures are provided by Welsh Government, the figures for this year will not be 
published until later on in the year.  However, it was noted that the admission 
of pupil at a school did not necessarily mean an additional cost to the school 
but it did provide additional funding.

 Members were advised that bearing in mind some service areas had not 
achieved the projected savings for the year, the revised settlement figure 
would go some way towards making the base position less difficult.

 Members discussed the consultation process.  Concern was expressed about 
the low level of engagement in the process as there had been a reduction in 
the number of responses from the 2015/16 consultation.  Officers accepted 
that there has to be continuing review and improvement of the process.

 The Committee queried the validation process of the questions contained in 
the consultation document and were advised by officers that when the issues 
are broad, as they are in the Budget consultation, Directors and the Research 
Department decide on the nature of the questions.  Once they are final they 
are not validated by any external organisation or considered by scrutiny. 

 Members queried the achievability of the savings and were advised that no 
savings are risk free.  This year there has been more work in respect of 
planning around the status of savings, and more communication and 
understanding around the savings.

The Chairperson thanked Officers and the Cabinet Member for their contribution and 
for their answers to Members questions.



Social Services (Children’s Services)

The Chairperson welcomed Councillor Sue Lent, Cabinet Member, (Early Years, 
Children and Families) and Tony Young (Director, Social Services) and Angela 
Bourge (Operational Manager, Resources) to the meeting and a presentation on the 
Social Services budget proposals 2016/17 was delivered.

The Chairperson invited Members to comment, raise questions and seek further 
clarification on the information received.  Those discussions are summarised as 
follows:

 Members queried the restructure of the Social Work Teams and whether that 
would mean any increase in the number of Social Workers.  The Director 
advised that the agency base was being eroded which was likely to mean 
there would be 4 further Social Worker posts.  Also, that the deletion of two 
posts referred to in line 41 of Appendix 5 were not Social Worker posts.  

 Members queried the savings in relation to the Enhanced Foster Scheme.  
Officers advised that they still believed in the delivery model.

 The Committee queried the plans put in place to achieve the savings referred 
to as red/amber in the Risk Analysis in Appendix 8:

1) Lines 134/136 – Officers advised they were confident that the savings 
were realistic and achievable but as the red/amber ratings indicate the 
service is not in control of all the variables or factors or other partners 
involved;

2) Line 135 – Officers advised premises still have to be identified and 
there are still difficulties in identifying carers;

3) Line 137 – Officers advised the savings are speculative, the national 
evidence base suggests that the savings will be achievable it does not 
take into account the individuality of each child’s circumstances;

4) Line 138 – Officers advised that the restructure of the teams is 
changing the approach in relation to how social work is delivered with 
families.  

 The Director advised that he is confident that there are robust plans in place to 
ensure the achievability of the savings referred to and that the Committee will 
have the opportunity to scrutinise those the Social Services Business Plan 
which contain the separate detailed plans.

 Members were particularly concerned about the achievability of savings, 
referred to in Line 146 of Appendix 8.  The Director advised that £1.2m was 
spent on legal costs in the previous year and that costs were increasing year 
on year.  The intention is to reduce external legal costs and it was noted that 
previously staff capacity and expertise had been an issue.  Members were 
advised however that £158k of the financial pressures bid would be spent on 
legal support for child protection issues.



Members expressed some concern about the spending on plans that the 
Members had been unable to scrutinise and wanted reassurance that there 
had been robust detailed discussions with Directors.  The Corporate Director 
advised the Committee that there is an Investment Review Board within the 
Authority, consideration of those plans has been carried out at those meetings.  
Whilst accepted there is a risk Directorates have indicated their intention to 
work hard to ensure the success of those plans and achievability of the 
savings.  It was made clear that the problems of the fostering initiative were 
due to the failure of the provider to deliver and the procurement process has 
been adjusted.  

 Members were advised by the Cabinet Member that training is to be arranged 
in relation to the Corporate Parenting and Early Help Strategies.

The Chairperson thanked Officers and the Cabinet Member for their contribution and 
for their answers to Members questions.

Education

The Chairperson welcomed Councillor Sarah Merry (Cabinet Member - Education), 
Nick Batchelar (Director – Education and Lifelong Learning), and Neil Hardee (Head 
of Performance Resources and Services for Education) to the meeting and a 
presentation on the Education budget proposals 2016/17 was delivered.

The Chairperson invited Members to comment, raise questions and seek further 
clarification on the information received.  Those discussions are summarised as 
follows:

 Members were advised that the Welsh Government provides current and 
historical statistical data in relation to current delegated budget pupil spending.  
The average in Cardiff is £4742 and across Wales is £4629.  Members noted 
that in Cardiff the total delegated school budge increased by 2.8% against a 
Welsh average of 0.2% in 2015/16.

 Members queried the ability of schools to increase pupil numbers when they 
are performing well and there is demand for places.  Officers advised that the 
objective is to ensure that all schools are considered good schools and that 
consequently all places are filled as opposed to there being oversubscription 
in some schools.  

 Members commented that new housing developments have an impact on 
schools and this needs to be tied up with the LDP.

 Members queried the plans in place and time scales for achievement in 
relation to budget lines referred to as red/amber in the risk analysis in 
Appendix 8 which related to Out of County Placements.  Officers provided a 
breakdown of the savings proposals; £680,000 reduction in the number of new 
placements, £100,000 reduction in the number of Looked After Children 
placed Out of County and £130,000 reduction in the number of placements 
with other Local Authorities. Members were advised that there is consultation 
between Directorates in relation to Out of County Placements.



 Members discussed Healthy and Safety issues relative to schools and were 
advised that the Council has agreed a partnership Health and Safety Model 
with Caerphilly County Borough Council.

 Officers advised Members that the responsibility for Health and Safety remains 
with the school and governing body however where Health and Safety issues 
could result in the closure of the school funds could be prioritised to address 
those issues.

 Members were concerned to establish whether or not the budget reductions 
referred to would have an adverse effect on already vulnerable children and 
made specific reference to the reduction in funding for out of county 
placements; the consultation in relation to the proposed closure of 
Meadowbank Special School and the restructure of Specialist SEN teams.  
Officers advised that the casework team processes applications for statements 
of Special Educational Needs and there are no plans to reduce capacity in that 
team; the consultation in relation to Meadowbank Special School is ongoing 
and only a small piece of the jigsaw.  Costs will be revisited and do not impact 
on the overall financial burden; and it is believed that savings can be made in 
relation to out of county placements but not at the cost of an individual child.  

 Members were concerned to note the reduction in the percentage of young 
people in Cardiff achieving a recognised qualification by the end of Year 11 
and asked about plans for improvement.  Officers advised that the authority 
had stepped in, because of poor performance, in schools in the West and East 
of the City.  Work is ongoing to maintain and extend the existing 
apprenticeship scheme and the traineeship scheme and also partnership 
working is also ongoing with Cardiff and Vale College aimed at 14 – 16 year 
olds who are at risk of becoming NEET.  Members were advised of the 
involvement of local businesses such as Admiral and Panasonic in these 
schemes.

 In relation to the reduction of costs for the Education of children not in school 
officers advised Members that they are monitoring schemes in place to ensure 
that the new delivery model for tuition would not have a detrimental effect 
upon those pupils.

The Chairperson also welcomed Andrew Gregory (Director, City Operations) and 
Stephen Gerard (Passenger Transport Manager) to the meeting and to provide a 
presentation on the School Transport draft budget proposals. 

The Chairperson invited Members to comment, raise questions and seek further 
clarification on the information received.  Those discussions are summarised as 
follows:

 Members discussed the provision of school transport for Faith and Welsh 
schools and the policy of other authorities.  Whilst it was noted that it could 
potentially raise equality issues the Committee advised Officers that they felt 
that there should be a debate as to whether or not that provision should 
continue.



The Chairperson thanked Officers and the Cabinet Member for their contribution and 
for their answers to Members questions.

City Operations (Play Service)

The Chairperson welcomed Councillor Peter Bradbury (Cabinet Member - 
Community Development, Co-operatives & Social Enterprise), Andrew Gregory 
(Director, City Operations) and Jane Clemence (Active Communities Officer) to the 
meeting and a presentation on the City Operations (Play Service) budget proposals 
2016/17 was delivered.

The Chairperson invited Members to comment, raise questions and seek further 
clarification on the information received.  Those discussions are summarised as 
follows:

 The Committee discussed the delivery model for play services which, if 
delivered, would result in a saving of £270,000.  Officers advised that the 
current provision would continue until such times as the Community Asset 
Transfers had taken place, although that provision may well be provided at 
different venues.  Officers advised that any building work would take place 
prior to any transfers.  

The Chairperson thanked Officers and the Cabinet Member for their contribution and 
for their answers to Members questions.

AGREED – That, the Chairperson on behalf of the Committee writes to relevant 
Cabinet Members, Directors and Officers thanking them for attending the Children & 
Young People Scrutiny Committee on 16 February 2016 and to convey the 
observations of the Committee when discussing the way forward.

70 :   DRAFT CHILD SEXUAL EXPLOITATION STRATEGY 

Martyn Hutchings (Principal Scrutiny Officer) introduced the Task & Finish Inquiry 
comments.  

AGREED – To inform the Director of the outcome of the inquiry.

71 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The date of the next regular meeting of the Children and Young People Scrutiny 
Committee is 15 March 2016 at 4.30 pm.


